Senator Klein from the Committee on Commerce and Consumer Protection, to which was re-referred

1.1

1.2

S.F. No. 287: A bill for an act relating to health insurance; establishing supply 1.3 requirements for prescription contraceptives; requiring health plans to cover contraceptive 1.4 methods, sterilization, and related medical services, patient education, and counseling; 1.5 establishing accommodations for eligible organizations; amending Minnesota Statutes 2022, 1.6 section 256B.0625, subdivision 13; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, 1.7 chapter 62Q. 1.8 Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows: 1.9 Page 1, line 15, delete everything after "fewer" and insert "owners" 1.10 Page 1, line 16, delete "similar" 1.11 1.12 Page 1, line 17, delete everything after "interest" and insert a period Page 1, delete line 18 1.13 1.14 Page 1, line 20, before "estate" insert "limited liability company," and delete "or" and after "trust" insert ", or similar entity" 1.15 Page 1, line 21, delete "proportionately" and before "or" insert "members," and before 1.16 the semicolon, insert "in proportion to their interest held in the corporation, partnership, 1.17 limited liability company, estate, trust, or similar entity" 1.18 Page 2, line 3, delete everything after "by" and insert "all individuals in a family are 1.19 considered held by a single owner." 1.20 Page 2, line 4, delete everything before "For" 1.21 Page 2, line 7, after "option" insert ", warrant, or similar right" 1.22 Page 2, line 12, before the period, insert ", excluding vasectomies" 1.23 Page 2, line 19, delete the second "as a" and insert "out to be" and delete "organization" 1.24 Page 2, line 20, after "organization's" insert "owners or" 1.25 Page 2, line 22, delete "it" and insert "the organization" 1.26 Page 2, after line 24, insert: 1.27 "(f) "Exempt organization" means an organization that is organized and operates as a 1.28 nonprofit entity and meets the requirements of section 6033(a)(3)(A)(i) or (iii) of the Internal 1.29 Revenue Code of 1986, as amended." 1.30 Page 2, line 25, delete "(f)" and insert "(g)" 1.31

Page 2, delete lines 29 to 31

1.32

- Page 3, delete lines 19 to 23
- 2.2 Page 3, line 24, delete "(d)" and insert "(c)"
- Page 3, line 26, delete "(e)" and insert "(d)"
- 2.4 Page 3, line 31, delete "(f)" and insert "(e)"
- 2.5 Page 4, line 3, delete "(g)" and insert "(f)"
- 2.6 Page 4, line 8, delete "Religious employers; exempt" and insert "Exemption." and delete
- 2.7 "A religious employer" and insert "An exempt organization"
- Page 4, line 9, delete everything before "or" and insert "contraceptives" and after "or"
- insert "contraceptive" and delete "employer" and insert "exempt organization"
- 2.10 Page 4, line 10, delete "A religious employer" and insert "An exempt organization" and
- delete everything after "for" and insert "some or all contraceptives and contraceptive"
- Page 4, line 15, delete "religious employer" and insert "exempt organization"
- Page 4, line 16, after "notice" insert "required under paragraph (a)" and delete "employer"
- 2.14 and insert "organization"
- Page 4, line 20, after "services" insert ", with respect to the contraceptive methods or
- 2.16 services identified in the notice under this paragraph,"
- 2.17 Page 4, line 30, delete "(b)" and insert "(a)"
- 2.18 Page 5, line 3, after "must" insert ", for all future enrollments in the health plan"
- Page 5, line 4, delete "some or all" and insert "those" and after "services" insert "identified
- 2.20 in the notice under paragraph (a)"
- Page 5, line 14, delete "regarding" and insert "of"
- 2.22 Page 5, line 21, delete "subdivision" and insert "subdivisions" and after "3" insert "and
- 2.23 <u>4</u>"
- 2.24 Page 5, line 28, delete "(a)"
- Page 5, line 29, delete everything after "contraceptive" and insert "if a 12-month supply
- is prescribed by the prescribing health care provider. The prescribing health care provider
- 2.27 must determine the appropriate duration to prescribe the prescription contraceptives for, up
- 2.28 to 12 months."
- Page 5, delete lines 30 to 32

3.1	Page 7, line 32, delete everything after "contraceptive" and insert "if a 12-month supply
3.2	is prescribed by the prescribing health care provider"
3.3	Page 7, line 33, delete everything before the period
3.4	Page 7, line 34, delete "number of months" and insert "duration"
3.5	And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Health
3.6	and Human Services. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.
	$\int \int \int dt$
3.7	(Committee Chair)
3.8	(Committee Chair)

SENATEE

ADB

March 7, 2023.....(Date of Committee recommendation)

SS0287R-1

03/07/23

3.93.10